

No. 19-35955

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

Steven Douglas Rockett,
Appellant,

v.

N.S.,
Appellee.

On appeal from U.S. District Court for Oregon, Portland
Case No. 3:16-cv-02171-AC
The Honorable Michael H. Simon

**APPLICATION OF CHILD USA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
CEO & Academic Director
CHILD USA
Robert A. Fox Professor of Practice
University of Pennsylvania
3814 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)
Adrian Gawain Cadoppi (SBN 320205)
Bridget S. Cho (SBN 325844)
Spear Tower, One Market
Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: +1 415 957 3000
Facsimile: +1 415 957 3001
E-mail: pkillion@duanemorris.com
acadoppi@duanemorris.com
bscho@duanemorris.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
CHILD USA

**APPLICATION OF CHILD USA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3), (b)(3) and Ninth Circuit Rule 29-3, CHILD USA respectfully requests permission to file this amicus curiae brief in support of Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	8
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	9
ISSUE ADDRESSED	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. In the Years Preceding 18 U.S.C. § 2255, Both Congress and the Supreme Court Recognized the Growing Problems of Child Pornography and Child Sexual Exploitation.	14
II. Congress Enacted 18 U.S.C. § 2255 as a Direct Response to Sexual Exploitation of Children in an Effort to Provide Relief to Victims of Child Sexual Abuse and to Prevent Further Crimes.	17
III. Rockett’s Argument that an Attempt To Violate 18 U.S.C. § 2251 Is Not an “Actual” Violation Is Unavailing Because the Plain Language of Section 2251(e) Indicates that Attempts Are Violations and Other Courts of Appeals Have Consistently Reached this Conclusion.	19
A. The Language in Rockett’s Grand Jury Charges, Verdict, and Criminal Judgment, as well as the Plain Language of Section 2251 Establish that He Violated Section 2251.	20
B. Other Courts Of Appeals Have Held that Violations of 18 U.S.C. § 2251 Include Attempts.	21
IV. The Legislative History Of 18 U.S.C. § 2255 Demonstrates Congress’ Intent to Provide Child Victims With Relief For A Broad Variety Of Sexually Exploitative Acts, Including Attempts To Obtain Explicit Photos.	24

V. The Legislative History of 18 U.S.C. § 2255, the Plain Language of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2251 and 2255, and the Applicable Cases All Indicate that Rockett’s Conviction for Violating 18 U.S.C. § 2251 Satisfies the Requirement for Civil Compensation to His Victim Under 18 U.S.C. § 2255..... 32

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Miller v. California</i> 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	15
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	15-16
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> 495 U.S. 103 (1991).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Raney</i> 342 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Crow</i> 164 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Strayer</i> 2010 WL 2560466 (D.Neb. Jun. 24, 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Buculei</i> 262 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Duran</i> 96 F.3d 1495 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 376 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2004).....	23
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1751.....	20-21
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c).....	18, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2242.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2243(a), (b).....	28

18 U.S.C. § 2251.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2252A.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2421.....	27-28
18 U.S.C. § 2422.....	27-28
18 U.S.C. § 2423.....	27
Adam Walsh Child Protection And Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006).....	29-30
Child Abuse Victims’ Rights Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-500, § 702, subds. (1), (2), 100 Stat. 1783 (1986).....	25-26, 31
Child Protection Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-292, § 3, 98 Stat. 204 (1984).....	14, 16
Oregon Revised Statutes § 163.395.....	11
Oregon Revised Statutes § 163.365.....	11
Oregon Revised Statutes § 163.670.....	11
Protection of Children From Sexual Predators Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-314, § 605, 112 Stat. 2984 (1998).....	26
Violent Crime Control And Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 160001, subd. (e), 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Federal Civil Remedy For Child Pornography Victims</i> , 61 SYRACUSE L.REV. 459 (2011).....	15
Children’s Safety And Violent Crime Reduction Act of 2006. 152 Cong. Rec. S8012-02 (2006) (statement of Sen. Joe Biden).....	31

David P. Shouvin, *Preventing the Sexual Exploitation of Children: A Model Act*, 17 WAKE FOREST L.REV. 535 (1981)) 15

James R. Marsh, *Masha’s Law: A Federal Civil Remedy For Child Pornography Victims*, 61 SYRACUSE L.REV. 459 (2011) 15, 17, 29-31, 33

NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING & EXPLOITED CHILDREN,
<http://www.missingkids.org/footer/media/keyfacts#exploitedchildrenstatistics> (last visited February 21, 2020)..... 14

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, ATTORNEY GENERAL’S COMM’N ON PORNOGRAPHY: FINAL REPORT 608-609 (1986) 17
